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CORAL PRODUCTS PLC
('Coral ' or the 'Company' or the 'Group')

 

Final Results
 

Coral  Products  PLC, a  specia l is t in the des ign, manufacture and supply of injection moulded plastic products  based in

Wythenshawe, Manchester, announces  i ts  audited final  results  for the year ended 30 Apri l  2023.

 
Financial headlines 2023

£m
2022

£m
%

Change

Group s a l e s 35.2 14.4 144%

Gros s  profi t 10.5 5.3 98%

Gros s  ma rgi n % 29.7% 36.7%

-       From e xi s ti ng ope ra ti ons 39.6% 36.7% 8%

-       From the  four a cqui s i ti ons 23.3% -

Unde rl yi ng re s ul ts  *

-       Ope ra ti ng profi t 2.7 1.6 69%

-       Profi t be fore  ta xa ti on 2.3 1.5 53%

-       EBITDA 3.9 1.8 117%

-       Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re 2.60p 1.39p 87%

Sta tutory Re s ul ts

-       Ope ra ti ng profi t 1.7 1.4 21%

-       Profi t be fore  ta xa ti on 1.3 1.3 0%

-       EBITDA 3.4 1.9 79%

-       Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re 1.44p 1.19p 21%

Di vi de nd pa i d pe r s ha re 0.5p 1.1p

Propos e d fi na l  di vi de nd pa yme nt pe r s ha re 0.6p -

 
* Underlying results are reported before separately disclosed items, as shown in note 2. Such underlying results are not
intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measures of profit.
 

Operational headlines

 

·    Compl e te d a  s ucce s s ful  ye a r more  tha n doubl i ng both s a l e s  a nd unde rl yi ng EBITDA through a  mi x of orga ni c a nd
a cqui s i ti on l e d growth.
 

·     Re ve nue s  i ncre a s e d by 144% to £35.2 mi l l i on of whi ch £21.3 mi l l i on wa s  de ri ve d from the  four a cqui s i >ons  compl e te d
duri ng the  ye a r.
 

·     Unde rl yi ng ope ra >ng profit i ncre a s e d to £2.7m (2022: £1.6m) a nd unde rl yi ng EBITDA i ncre a s e d to £3.9m (2022: £1.8m).
Gros s  ma rgi ns  from e xi s ti ng ope ra ti ons  i ncre a s e d by 8% from 36.7% to 39.6%.
 

·      Strong ca s h pos i ti on wi th ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  i n the  Group tota l l i ng £4.8m (2022: £7.6m) a fte r i nve s ti ng:
o  £4.3 mi l l i on of ca s h compl e ti ng four a cqui s i ti ons  duri ng the  ye a r; a nd
o  £2.1 mi l l i on of ca pe x i n ne w ma chi ne ry, cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th re -tool i ng for future  proje cts  a nd re -configuri ng

wa re hous e  s pa ce  to e xpa nd ma nufa cturi ng ca pa ci ty.
 

·      An i nte ri m di vi de nd of 0.5p pe r s ha re  wa s  pa i d on 16 De ce mbe r 2022. A fina l  di vi de nd of 0.6p i s  propos e d to be  pa i d on
30 Nove mbe r 2023, ma ki ng a  ful l  ye a r di vi de nd of 1.1p (2022: 1.1p) pe r s ha re .
 

·      Sus ta i na bi l i ty re ma i ns  a  core  focus  a cros s  a l l  ope ra ti ons  wi th s pe ci fi c ta rge ts  a round:
o  Adopti on of bi o-ba s e d ma te ri a l s ;
o  Incre a s i ng move  to re -cycl a bl e  ma te ri a l s ; a nd
o  Suppl y cha i n tra cki ng a nd tra ns pa re ncy.

 
·      In Ma rch 2023 the  Group e nte re d i nto a  ne w ba nki ng fa ci l i ty wi th Vi rgi n Mone y. The  ne w fa ci l i ty gi ve s  the  Group a

ba nki ng fa ci l i ty of £10.35 mi l l i on compri s i ng £7.35 mi l l i on for i nvoi ce  di s counti ng a nd £3 mi l l i on for tra de  fi na nci ng.



 

Post year end

 
·    Cus tomi s e d Pa cka gi ng Li mi te d wa s  me rge d i nto Ma npl a s  Li mi te d. Thi s  s houl d a l l ow s yne rgi e s  be twe e n the  two

compa ni e s  to be  re a l i s e d.
 

·      Group a cqui re d 100% of the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of Ecota tou SL, a  re s e l l e r/di s tri butor i n Spa i n, for a  tota l  cons i de ra >on of
€18,000 s a >s fie d i n ca s h. Thi s  a cqui s i >on gi ve s  the  Group a  foothol d i n Spa i n for the  s a l e  a nd di s tri bu>on of Ecode ck
Gri ds .
 

·      Group s ol d the  l a nd a nd bui l di ng i n Pa rr, St He l e ns  for £225,000. Thi s  une ncumbe re d prope rty wa s  va l ue d a t £200,000 on
the  ba l a nce  s he e t a t ye a r e nd.
 

·     In Jul y 2023 the  Group pa i d a n e a rn-out of £1,275,000 to the  Ve ndors  of Al ma  Products  Li mi te d. Thi s  e a rn-out compl e te s
the  ful l  cons i de ra ti on for the  a cqui s i ti on of Al ma  Products  Li mi te d ta ki ng the  tota l  cons i de ra ti on to £3,002,000.
 

·     In Jul y 2023 the  Group purcha s e d 400,000 of i ts  own s ha re s  i nto tre a s ury a t a n a ve ra ge  cos t of 16.5p. The  i s s ue d s ha re
ca pi ta l  fol l owi ng the  purcha s e  i s  now 89,877,589 s ha re s

 

 

Commenting on the results, Joe Grimmond, Chairman, said:

 
"We  a re  pl e a s e d to ha ve  a  compl e te d a  s ucce s s ful  ye a r for the  bus i ne s s . We  ha ve  i nve s te d i n both orga ni c a nd a cqui s i >on
l e d growth, whi l s t ma i nta i ni ng our commi tme nt to s us ta i na bi l i ty. Exi s >ng ope ra >ons  ge ne ra te d a n 8% i mprove me nt i n
gros s  ma rgi ns  re fle c>ng the  i nve s tme nt we  ha ve  ma de  a nd the  dri ve  of our a utonomous  bus i ne s s  te a ms . The  four
a cqui s i >ons  compl e te d duri ng the  firs t ha l f of the  fina nci a l  ye a r de l i ve re d a  s i gni fica nt s a l e s  upl i K a nd, ha ve  i nte gra te d
we l l , a ddi ng compl e me nta ry e xpe r>s e  a nd products  l i ne s . De s pi te  i nve s tme nt i n a cqui s i >ons  a nd our ongoi ng ca pe x
progra mme , the  Group con>nue s  to be  hi ghl y ca s h ge ne ra >ve  a nd ha s  re ta i ne d a  s trong gros s  ca s h pos i >on. Our obje c>ve
re ma i ns  focus e d on ca pi ta l i s i ng on our pos i >on i n the  s pe ci a l i s ts ' pl a s >cs  ma rke t whe re  we  s e e  s i gni fica nt furthe r
opportuni ty."
 

 
For further information, please contact:

 
Coral Products plc
Joe Grimmond, Chairman  

 

 
Tel : 07703 518 148

 
Nominated Adviser & Broker
Cenkos Securities plc
Adrian Hadden, Charl ie Combe

 
Tel : 020 7397 8900

Novella Communications
Tim Robertson/Safia  Colebrook

Tel : 020 3151 7008

 

This announcement contains inside informa>on for the purposes of Ar>cle 7 of the UK version of Regula>on (EU) No 596/2014 which is part of UK

law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, as amended ("MAR"). Upon the publica>on of this announcement via a Regulatory

Information Service, this inside information is now considered to be in the public domain.

 

 

About Us
Cora l  Products  i s  a  one  s top s hop for a l l  pl a s >c ne e ds . Cora l  Products  ma nufa cture s  a nd di s tri bute s  pl a s >c i nje c>on,
e xtrude d a nd va cuum forme d moul de d products  i nto a  di ve rs e  ra nge  of s e ctors  i ncl udi ng pe rs ona l  ca re , hous e hol d,
he a l thca re , a utomoti ve , te l e coms  a nd ra i l . The  Group ha s  ma nufa cturi ng a nd di s tri buti on fa ci l i ti e s  a cros s  the  North We s t of
the  UK.
 
 

 



By de ve l opi ng i nnova >ve  pl a s >c moul de d products , provi di ng e xce l l e nt cus tome r s e rvi ce  a nd through i ts  ha rd-worki ng
e mpl oye e s , Cora l  Products  conti nue s  to re focus  on ne w ma rke ts  cre a ti ng growth a nd va l ue  for i ts  s ha re hol de rs .
 
Sus ta i na bi l i ty i s  a  core  pri nci pl e  of our bus i ne s s . In a l l  ma nufa cturi ng proce s s e s , a ny s cra p or wa s te  ma te ri a l  i s  re us e d or
re cycl e d. We  offe r "e nd-of-l i fe " re cycl i ng a nd whe re  vi a bl e  we  a dopt a nd us e  bi o ba s e d a nd re -cycl a bl e  ma te ri a l s  a nd
provi de  s uppl y cha i n tra cki ng a nd tra ns pa re ncy.
 
In 2021 the  Group a dopte d a  five -ye a r pl a n a i me d a t s ubs ta n>a l l y i ncre a s i ng Group re ve nue  a nd profita bi l i ty from our
s pe ci a l i s t pl a s >c products  ma nufa cturi ng a nd di s tri bu>on fa ci l i >e s . The  Group took the  i ni >a l  s te p a l ong thi s  pl a n whe n i t
di s pos e d of Cora l  Products  (Moul di ngs ) Ltd a nd Inte rpa ck Ltd cl os e l y fol l owe d by the  a cqui s i >on of Cus tomi s e d Pa cka gi ng
Ltd.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT
 
Introduction
The  bus i ne s s  ha s  doubl e d i n s i ze  duri ng the  cours e  of the  ye a r unde r re vi e w. Importa ntl y, thi s  ha s  be e n a chi e ve d through
i nve s tme nt i n both orga ni c a nd a cqui s i >on l e d growth, i n l i ne  wi th our a i m to be come  a  UK pl a s >cs  bus i ne s s  of s ca l e .
Ove ra l l , Group tra di ng ha s  be e n s trong wi th s a l e s  i n l i ne  wi th the  upgra de d ma rke t gui da nce  gi ve n i n Ma y 2023 a nd
a djus te d EBITDA 9.6% a he a d. The  bus i ne s s  i s  s ta bl e , ca s h ge ne ra ti ve  a nd ba cke d by a  s ol i d ba l a nce  s he e t.
 
The  four a cqui s i >ons  ha ve  i nte gra te d we l l . Ea ch i s  a  s pe ci a l i s t pl a s >cs  bus i ne s s  ba s e d i n the  North We s t of the  UK. We  a re
confide nt the re  i s  s cope  to i mprove  the  pe rforma nce  of e a ch bus i ne s s  a cqui re d a nd pote n>a l  to col l a bora te  a cros s  the
Group. An e xa mpl e  of thi s  i s  the  re ce nt de ci s i on to me rge  Cus tomi s e d Pa cka gi ng Li mi te d i nto Ma npl a s  Li mi te d, two ve ry
s i mi l a r bus i ne s s e s  offe ri ng  cus tomi s e d product prote c>on s ol u>ons . The  combi na >on of the s e  bus i ne s s e s  wi l l  cre a te
s e ve ra l  s yne rgi e s , toge the r wi th a n i mprove d cus tome r offe r.
 
As  e ve r, the  Group i s  de di ca te d to movi ng towa rds  more  s us ta i na bl e  s ol u>ons  whe re  i t i s  comme rci a l l y vi a bl e  to do s o a nd
duri ng the  ye a r unde r re vi e w, good progre s s  wa s  ma de  towa rds  re a chi ng our s us ta i na bi l i ty goa l s .

 

Results and Financial Position
Tra di ng duri ng the  ye a r s hows  a  s ubs ta n>a l  i ncre a s e  on the  pri or ye a r. Re porte d re ve nue  wa s  £35,216,000 (2022:
£14,391,000), gros s  ma rgi ns  we re  29.7% (2022: 36.7%) re s ul >ng i n a  gros s  profit of £10,476,000 (2022: £5,287,000). Unde rl yi ng
EBITDA wa s  £3,882,000 (2022: £1,779,000) a nd unde rl yi ng ope ra ti ng profi ts  i ncre a s e d to £2,713,000 (2022: £1,574,000).
 
The  cha nge  i n gros s  ma rgi n re fle cts  the  cha nge s  i n s a l e s  mi x from the  a cqui s i >ons  duri ng the  ye a r. AKe r i nve s >ng
£11,571,000 i n ne w s ubs i di a ri e s  the  ge a ri ng re ma i ns  comforta bl e  a t 50.7%. The  ba l a nce  s he e t ne t a s s e t pos i >on i s  s trong a t
£13,848,000 (2022: £11,707,000). Thi s  re pre s e nts  a  s ol i d a s s e t pl a tform for de ve l opi ng the  bus i ne s s .
 
In Ma rch 2023, the  Group e nte re d i nto a  ne w ba nki ng fa ci l i ty wi th Vi rgi n Mone y.  The  ne w fa ci l i ty gi ve s  the  Group a  ba nki ng
fa ci l i ty of £10.35 mi l l i on compri s i ng £7.35 mi l l i on for i nvoi ce  fina nci ng a nd £3 mi l l i on for tra de  fina nci ng. In a ddi >on, the
Group ha s  re -mortga ge d the  fre e hol d bui l di ngs  a cqui re d wi th Fi l m & Foi l  Sol u>ons  Ltd a nd Al ma  Products  Ltd for a
combi ne d £2.1 mi l l i on whi ch a Ke r re pa yi ng e xi s >ng mortga ge s  i mprove d the  Group's  worki ng ca pi ta l  pos i >on by ci rca  £1.4
mi l l i on.
 
In Jul y 2023 the  Group purcha s e d 400,000 of i ts  own s ha re s  i nto tre a s ury a t a n a ve ra ge  cos t of 16.5p. The  i s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l
fol l owi ng the  s a l e  i s  now 89,877,589 s ha re s .
 
Trading
The  ye a r e nde d 30 Apri l  2023 wa s  a n e xce p>ona l l y produc>ve  ye a r for Cora l  Products  pl c a s  we  con>nue  to a da pt a nd
de ve l op our bus i ne s s  to e na bl e  us  to ma xi mi s e  the  opportuni ti e s  a va i l a bl e .
 
The  Compa ny i s  focus e d on be comi ng a  UK pl a s >cs  bus i ne s s  of s ca l e  a nd us i ng i ts  e s ta bl i s he d a cqui s i >on cri te ri a  the
Group bought four bus i ne s s e s  duri ng the  fi rs t ha l f of the  fi na nci a l  ye a r:
·      Fi l m & Foi l  Sol u>ons  Ltd a cqui re d i n Ma y 2022, a  ma rke t l e a di ng conve rte r a nd s tocki s t of fle xi bl e  pa cka gi ng fil m, pri nt

l a mi na ti on fi l m a nd s pe ci a l i ty pl a s ti cs .
·      Al ma  Products  Ltd  a l s o a cqui re d i n Ma y 2022, i s  a  ni che  s pe ci a l i s t a nd e xpe rt i n e xtrus i on, the rmoformi ng a nd conta i ne r

pri n>ng s e rvi ng the  food i ndus try, provi di ng forma bl e  pl a s >c s he e t for Form-Fi l l -Se a l  a ppl i ca >ons , the rmoforme d a nd
pri nte d pl a s ti c food pa cka gi ng.

·      Ma npl a s  Li mi te d a cqui re d i n Se pte mbe r 2022, i s  a  provi de r of cus tomi s e d product prote cti on s ol uti ons  s ol vi ng l ogi s ti ca l
probl e ms  a cros s  mul ti pl e  s e ctors  wi th pre mi s e s  tha t a djoi n our l a rge s t s ubs i di a ry Ta tra  Rota l a c.

·      Ecode ck Gri ds  Li mi te d a cqui re d i n Octobe r 2022, e -comme rce  l e d bus i ne s s  s e l l i ng pl a s >c gri ds  wi th pote n>a l  to ta ke
the  ma nufa cture  of the  gri ds  i n-hous e . In June  2023, the  Group a cqui re d a  s ma l l  bus i ne s s  whi ch gi ve s  the  Group a
foothol d i n Spa i n for the  s a l e  a nd di s tri buti on of Ecode ck Gri ds .

 
Al l  four a cqui s i >ons  a re  s pe ci a l i s t de s i gn a nd product l e d pl a s >cs  bus i ne s s e s  ba s e d i n the  North We s t of the  UK a nd a l l
a re  now ful l y i nte gra te d i nto the  Group a nd pe rformi ng we l l .
 
It i s  i mporta nt to hi ghl i ght tha t the  e xi s >ng compa ni e s  a l s o pe rforme d we l l  i n the  pe ri od a nd i t i s  the  combi na >on of both
tha t ha s  de l i ve re d the  pos i >ve  tra di ng pe rforma nce  for the  ye a r. In pa r>cul a r, Ta tra  Rota l a c Li mi te d ha d a  good ye a r wi th
i ncre a s e s  i n both turnove r a nd ope ra >ng profit. The  ope ra >ona l  e ffici e nci e s  i mpl e me nte d duri ng the  pre vi ous  ye a r
con>nue  to pa y off a nd thi s , combi ne d wi th the  £2 mi l l i on ca pi ta l  i nve s tme nt i nto ne w ma chi ne ry, wi l l  de l i ve r duri ng the
ne xt fi na nci a l  ye a r.

 
Gl oba l  One  Pa k Li mi te d con>nue s  to focus  on future  growth a nd re s e a rchi ng ne w i nnova >ve  products  a nd ma rke ts . The
ma chi ne ry a nd tool i ng to ma nufa cture  a  ra nge  of ca ps  a nd e ncl os ure s  a re  on s i te  a nd produc>on i s  e xpe cte d to s ta rt duri ng
the  s e cond ha l f of the  ne w fi na nci a l  ye a r.

 
Cus tomi s e d Pa cka gi ng Li mi te d con>nue s  to pe rform we l l .  The  focus  i s  on i mprovi ng e ffici e nci e s  wi thi n the  bus i ne s s  a nd a s
s uch, fol l owi ng the  ye a r e nd, Cus tomi s e d Pa cka gi ng Li mi te d wa s  me rge d i nto Ma npl a s  Li mi te d, ta ki ng a dva nta ge  of the
Ma npl a s  pre mi s e s  whi ch a re  a dja ce nt to Ta tra  Rota l a c the re by ce ntra l i s i ng the s e  ope ra >ons  toge the r. The re  a re  qui ck
s yne rgi e s  to come  from the  combi na ti on a nd through the i r s ha re d e xpe rti s e  the y wi l l  offe r cus tome rs  e nha nce d s ol uti ons .

 



 
I  a m ve ry proud to s e e  how e ve ryone  wi thi n the  bus i ne s s  ha s  e mbra ce d our cha l l e nge s , opportuni >e s  a nd a mbi >ons . We
a re  re l i a nt on the  e xpe r>s e , profe s s i ona l i s m a nd commi tme nt of our pe opl e . I  woul d l i ke  to tha nk the m for thi s , a nd for the
con>nue d commi tme nt tha t the y ha ve  s hown ove r the  pa s t ye a rs  whi l s t ha vi ng to de a l  wi th di s rup>on to both the i r work
a nd pe rs ona l  l i ve s  due  to the  curre nt e conomi c cl i ma te .
 
Dividend
The  Boa rd re ma i ns  commi Qe d to i ts  l ong-te rm progre s s i ve  di vi de nd pol i cy, whi ch ta ke s  a ccount of the  unde rl yi ng growth,
whi l s t a cknowl e dgi ng the  re qui re me nt for con>nui ng i nve s tme nt a nd s hort-te rm fluctua >ons  i n profit. Ha vi ng ma de  a n
i nte ri m di vi de nd pa yme nt of 0.5 pe nce  pe r s ha re  for thi s  fina nci a l  pe ri od the  Boa rd a re  propos i ng a  fina l  di vi de nd of 0.6
pe nce  pe r s ha re  (2022: 1.1p).
 
Outlook
We  a re  mi ndful  of the  ma croe conomi c a nd ge opol i >ca l  ri s ks  ye t re ma i n confide nt a bout the  curre nt pros pe cts  for our
bus i ne s s  a nd i ts  a bi l i ty to con>nue  i ts  s ucce s s ful  e vol u>on. Our con>nue d i nve s tme nt ove r ma ny ye a rs  i n our pe opl e  a nd
our s ys te ms  ha s  ge ne ra te d s trong a nd re s i l i e nt re s ul ts  i n the  pa s t ye a r a nd we  be l i e ve  wi l l  conti nue  to do s o.
 
Our con>nui ng pri ori ty i s  to do a l l  we  ca n to ke e p our workpl a ce s  a s  s a fe  a s  pos s i bl e  for s ta ff. We  ha ve  pl a nne d our
bus i ne s s  to be  fle xi bl e , i n a l l  a re a s , to me e t fluctua >ng l e ve l s  of de ma nd. We  ha ve  robus t fina nci a l  control s  tha t wi l l
e ns ure  we  ma i nta i n our worki ng ca pi ta l  re qui re me nts  whi l s t me e >ng a l l  our a gre e d pa ra me te rs  wi th our fina nci a l  pa rtne rs
a nd due  to contra cts  a l re a dy ne go>a te d a l l  ope ra >ons  wi l l  re ma i n re l a >ve l y una ffe cte d by the  curre nt turmoi l  i n e ne rgy
pri ce s .
 
The  Group con>nue s  wi th i ts  s tra te gi c progre s s  of i ncre a s i ng focus  on va l ue -a dde d a nd i nnova >ve  products . Our a i m i s  to
bui l d a  s i gni fi ca nt s pe ci a l i s t pl a s ti cs  bus i ne s s  wi th a  bi a s  towa rds  us i ng re cycl e d ma te ri a l s .
 
We  ha ve  e njoye d a  s trong s ta rt to our curre nt fina nci a l  ye a r, a nd we  l ook forwa rd to a  s a >s fa ctory ouQurn for the  ye a r gi ve n
the  pre va i l i ng condi ti ons .
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Grimmond
Cha i rma n
4 Se pte mbe r 2023

 
Group Income Statement
for the year ended 30 April 2023

 
 2023

£'000
2022

£'000  
    
Revenue 35,216 14,391  
Cos t of s a l e s (24,740) (9,104)  
Gross profit 10,476 5,287  
Operating costs   
Di s tri buti on e xpe ns e s (1,301) (787)  
Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s  be fore  i mpa i rme nt a nd othe r s e pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms (6,462) (2,926)  
Othe r s e pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms (1,003) (162)  
Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s (7,465) (3,088)  
Operating profit/(loss) 1,710 1,412  
Fi na nce  cos ts (458) (82)  
Profit/(loss) for the financial year before taxation 1,252 1,330  
Ta xa ti on 6 (363)  
Profit/(loss) for the financial year attributable to the equity holders of the parent 1,258 967  

  
Ba s i c e a rni ngs  l os s  pe r ordi na ry s ha re 1.44p 1.19p  
Di l ute d e a rni ngs  l os s  pe r ordi na ry s ha re 1.44p 1.17p  

  
     

 

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 April 2023
 

   
2023

£'000

 
2022

£'000

  
Profi t/(l os s ) for the  fi na nci a l  ye a r 1,258 967
Total other comprehensive income - -
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,258 967

  

 

 
Balance Sheet



Balance Sheet
as at 30 April 2023

As at 30 April
2023

£'000

As at 30 April
2022
£'000

ASSETS  
Non-current assets  

Goodwill 4,385 1,945

Other intangible assets 2,956 916

Property, plant and equipment 7,209 749

Right of use assets 2,870 1,393

Total non-current assets 17,420 5,003

 
Current assets  
Inventories 4,320 1,781

Trade and other receivables 7,193 3,237

Cash and cash equivalents 4,774 7,589

Assets held for sale 200 -

Total current assets 16,487 12,607

 
LIABILITIES  

Current liabilities  

Other borrowings 6,063 1,389

Lease liabilities 970 416

Trade and other payables 7,218 2,800

Total current liabilities 14,251 4,605

 
Net current assets/(liabilities) 2,236                         8,002

Non-current liabilities  
Term loan 3,263 -

Lease liabilities 1,505 907

Deferred tax 1,040 391

Total non-current liabilities 5,808 1,298
NET ASSETS 13,848 11,707

 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  

Share capital 903 859

Share premium - 5,621

Treasury shares - (1,008)

Other reserves - 1,061

Retained earnings 12,945 5,174

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 13,848 11,707

 
 
 
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
for the year ended 30 April 2023

 
 

 Called Up
Share

Capital
£'000

Share
Premium
Reserve

£'000

 
Treasury

Shares
£'000

 
Other

Reserves
£'000

 
Retained
Earnings

£'000

 
Total

Equity
£'000

 
Group
At 1 Ma y 2021 859 5,621 (218) 1,567 4,908 12,737
Profi t for the  ye a r - - - - - 967 967
Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Equi ty s e ttl e d s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - 21 21
Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - - (790) - - (790)
Re va l ua ti on Re s e rve - - - (506) 506 -
Di vi de nd pa i d - - - - (1,228) (1,228)
At 1 May 2022 859 5,621 (1,008) 1,061 5,174 11,707
Profi t for the  ye a r - - - - 1,258 1,258
Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Equi ty s e ttl e d s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - 36 36
Ne w s ha re s 44 650 - - - 694
Ca nce l l a ti on of s ha re  pre mi um a ccounts - (6,271) (111) (1,061) 7,443 -
Sa l e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - - 1,119 - - 1,119
Di vi de nd pa i d - - - - (966) (966)
At 30 April 2023  903 - - - 12,945 13,848

 



 
 

 
Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 April 2023
 

  Group
  2023

£'000
2022

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities   
Profi t for the  ye a r  1,258 967
Adjustments for:   
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 464 165
De pre ci a ti on of ri ght of us e  a s s e ts  unde r IFRS16 705 296
Amorti s a ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  513 327
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge  36 21
Profi t on di s pos a l  of s ubs i di a ry  - -
Profi t on di s pos a l  of bui l di ng  - (424)
Inte re s t pa ya bl e  458 82
Ta xa ti on cha rge /(cre di t)  (6) 363
Ope ra ti ng ca s h fl ows  be fore  move me nts  i n worki ng ca pi ta l

3,428 1,797

(Incre a s e )/de cre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s  1,219 47
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 999 82
Incre a s e /(de cre a s e ) i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (6,769) 761
Ca s h ge ne ra te d by ope ra ti ons  (1,123) 2,687
UK corpora ti on ta x re ce i ve d  - -
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (1,123) 2,687

  
Cash flows from investing activities   
Ne t ca s h on di s pos a l  of bui l di ng - 3,500
Acqui s i ti on of s ubs i di a ry (4,313) -
Acqui s i ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (2,080) (206)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities  (6,393) 3,294

  
Cash flows from financing activities   
Ne w ba nk borrowi ngs  ra i s e d  3,496 -
Di vi de nds  pa i d  (966) (1,228)
Inte re s t pa i d on ba nk borrowi ngs  (19) -
Inte re s t pa i d on i nvoi ce  di s counti ng  (344) (22)
Inte re s t pa i d on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  (95) (60)
Re pa yme nts  of ba nk borrowi ngs  (814) -
Re pa yme nts  of obl i ga ti ons  unde r l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (867) (171)
Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - (790)
Move me nt on i nvoi ce  di s counti ng fa ci l i ty 4,310 36
Net cash used in financing activities  4,701 (2,235)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  

(2,815) 3,746

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t 1 Ma y  7,589 3,843
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 April  4,774 7,589

 
Notes
for the year ended 30 April 2023

 

1.   Basis of preparation

 

The financial  informa>on set out above does  not cons>tute the Group's  statutory accounts  for the years  ended 30 Apri l

2023 or 2022 within the meaning of Sec>on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006 but is  derived from those accounts . Statutory

accounts  for 2022 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies  and those for 2023 wi l l  be del ivered fol lowing the

company's  Annual  General  Meeting.

 

The financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a historical  cost bas is  (except for certain financial  instruments , land and

bui ldings  and share-based payments  that have been measured at fa i r value), and in accordance with the AI M Rules  and UK

adopted International  Accounting Standards.

 

 

2.  Underlying operating profit and separately disclosed items

 

Underlying profit - the Company bel ieves  that underlying profit and underlying earnings  provide addi>onal  useful

informa>on for shareholders . The term underlying earnings  is  not a  defined term under I F RS and may not therefore be

comparable with s imi larly ti tled profi t measurements  reported by other companies .



 
 
On continuing operations

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

Operating profit/(loss) 1,710 1,412
Se pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms  wi thi n a dmi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s  

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge 36 21
Amorti s a ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  (cus tome r re l a ti ons hi ps  a nd bra nds ) 513 327
Profi t on s a l e  of l a nd a nd bui l di ng - (383)
Re orga ni s a ti on cos ts 123 158
Acqui s i ti on cos ts 331 -
Cos t of l i vi ng pa yme nt to a l l  s ta ff - 39

Tota l  s e pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms 1,003 162
Underlying operating profit 2,713 1,574
De pre ci a ti on 1,169 205
Underlying EBITDA 3,882 1,779
Se pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms  (e xcl udi ng a morti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt) (490) 165
EBITDA 3,392 1,944
  
  
  
Profit/(loss) before tax 1,252 1,330
Se pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms 1,003 162
Underlying profit/(loss) before tax 2,255 1,492

 
 
 
3. Earnings per share

 

Basic and underlying earnings per share

 
Number of Shares 2023 2022

  

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s 88,222,891 85,942,534

Effe ct of we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of tre a s ury s ha re s (1,099,823) (4,828,836)

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  for the  purpos e s  of ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r
s ha re

87,123,068 81,113,698

Effe ct of s ha re  opti ons 102,564 1,369,230

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  for the  purpos e s  of di l ute d e a rni ngs
pe r s ha re

87,225,632 82,482,928

 
 

 
 

  2023 2022
 
 
 
Continuing Operations

 
 
 

 
 

Earnings
£'000

Weighted
average

number of
shares

Earnings
per

share
(pence)

 
(Los s )/

e a rni ngs
£'000

We i ghte d
a ve ra ge
numbe r

of s ha re s

(Los s )/
e a rni ngs

pe r s ha re
(pe nce )

       
Profi t/(l os s ) for the  ye a r 1,258 87,123,068 1.44 967 81,113,698 1.19
Se pa ra te l y di s cl os e d i te ms  (note  6) 1,003 - - 162 - -
Unde rl yi ng profi t/(l os s ) for the  pe ri od 2,261 87,123,068 2.60 1,129 81,113,698 1.39

 
 
5.  Dividends

 

An interim dividend for the year ended 30 Apri l  2023 of 0.5p per share was paid 16 December 2022.

 

A final  dividend payment for the year ended 30 Apri l  2023 of 0.6p per share is  recommended.

 

 

6.  Group reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

 
  
 2023

£'000
2022

£'000

   
Ne t i ncre a s e  i n ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts (2,815) 3,746
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) on i nvoi ce  di s counti ng fa ci l i ty (4,310) (36)
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n ba nk l oa ns  a nd othe r l oa ns (3,627) -
De cre a s e  i n l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (1,152) 171
Move me nt i n ne t de bt for the  pe ri od (11,904) 3,881
Ne t de bt a t be gi nni ng of pe ri od 4,877 996
Ne t funds /(de bt) a t e nd of pe ri od (7,027) 4,877

 



 

 

7. Post Balance Sheet Event

 

I n May 2023 Customised Packaging Limited was merged into Manplas  Limited. This  should a l low synergies  between the two

companies  to be real ised.

 

I n June 2023 the Group acquired 100% of the share capital  of Ecotatou S L in Spain for a  total  cons idera>on of €18,000

satis fied in cash. This  acquis i tion gives  the Group a foothold in Spain for the sale and distribution of Ecodeck Grids .

 

I n June 2023 the Group sold the land and bui lding in Parr, St Helens  for £225,000. This  unencumbered property was  valued

at £200,000 on the balance sheet at year end.

 

In July 2023 the Group paid an earn-out of £1,275,000 to the Vendors  of Alma Products  Limited. This  earn-out completes  the

ful l  cons ideration for the acquis i tion of Alma Products  Limited taking the total  cons ideration to £3,002,000.

 

I n July 2023 the Group purchased 400,000 of i ts  own shares  into treasury at an average cost of 16.5p. This  puts  the issued

share capital  to 89,877,589 shares.

 

8.  Publication of Annual Report

 

A copy of the 2023 Report & Accounts  wi l l  be sent to a l l  shareholders . Further copies  wi l l  be avai lable to the publ ic at the

company's  registered address  at Southmoor Road, Wythenshawe, Manchester, M23 9D S and on the Company's  website at

www.coralproducts .com.

 

9.  Forward looking statements

 
This  announcement contains  unaudited informa>on and forward-looking statements  that are based on current

expecta>ons or bel iefs , as  wel l  as  assump>ons about future events . These forward-looking statements  can be iden>fied by

the fact that they do not relate only to historical  or current facts  and undue rel iance should not be placed on any such

statement because they speak only as  at the date of this  document and are subject to known and unknown risks  and

uncertain>es  and can be affected by other factors  that could cause actual  results , and Corals  plans  and objec>ves, to

differ materia l ly from those expressed or impl ied in the forward-looking statements . Coral  undertakes  no obl iga>on to

revise or update any forward-looking statement contained within this  announcement, regardless  of whether those

statements  are affected as  a  result of new information, future events  or otherwise, save as  required by law and regulations.

 

The Directors  of the Group take responsibi l i ty for this  announcement.
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